
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Local Firefighters' Pension 
Board  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Thursday, 27 April 
2023 at 10.30 am 

Committee Room, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 
Surrey, RH2 8EF 
 

Joss Butler 
Woodhatch Place,  
11 Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, RH2 8EF, or email  
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 

 
Board Members 

Nick Harrison (Employer Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Chairman) 
Paul Bowyer (Employee Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)), Glyn Parry-Jones 

(Employee Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) and Dan Quin (Employer 
Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Vice-Chairman) 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

2  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 NOVEMBER 2022 & 24 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meetings. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 18) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest.  

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (21 April 2023).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (20 
April 2023) 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 

The Board to note the Action and Recommendation Tracker.  
 

(Pages 
19 - 26) 

6  SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

The Board has requested an update on Scheme management activities. 
 

(Pages 
27 - 32) 

7  XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD 
REPORT 
 

Report to follow.  
 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 3 

8  FIRE BULLETINS 
 
The Pensions Board has adopted a procedure to ensure that any FPS 
Bulletins released by LGA are reviewed and any necessary actions are 
noted and tracked through to completion. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 64) 

9  RISK REGISTERS 
 

To note the Risk Registers.  
 

(Pages 
65 - 78) 

10  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be on 27 July 2023. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 19 April 2023 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.00 am on 10 November 2022 at Committee Room, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 24 February 2023. 
 
(* present) 
Members: 

 
   Paul Bowyer 

* Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 Benedict Mulliss (substitute member) was also in attendance 

  
31/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Paul Bowyer.  
 
Paul Bowyer attended the meeting virtually. 
 

32/22 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 JULY 2022  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

33/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None received.  
 

34/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

35/22 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses:  

 
 

Key points raised during the meeting:  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and thanked officers for their work 
to update the action tracker and stated that it was now a more succinct 
document.  

2. In regard to Action A1/20, the Scheme Manager noted that the GAD 
exercise was now underway. The scheme Manager also stated that the 
majority of the action updates were also noted within the Scheme 
Manager Update Report  

3. In Regard to A20/20, the Scheme Manager highlighted that XPS were 
due to provide data extracts and had stated that the exercise was due 
to be completed in mid-November. The Chairman acknowledged that 
the exercise had taken some time to progress.  

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger  

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

4. The Vice-Chairman provided feedback on the action tracker document. 
It was suggested that the job title ‘Head of Data, Digital & Special 
Projects’ should be updated to ‘Scheme Manager’. Further to this the 
Vice-Chairman proposed that action A9/21 be closed which was 
agreed by the Board.  

5. The Vice-Chairman proposed that action A1/22 was amalgamated with 
action A16/20 as there was significant overlap. The Board agreed to 
combine the two actions.  

6. The Board agreed to close the completed actions.  
 
Actions / further information to be received:  

 
Job title ‘Head of Data, Digital & Special Projects’ to be updated to ‘Scheme 
Manager’. 
 
A9/21 – CLOSE  
 
A1/22 & A16/20 – COMBINE  
 
Completed Actions – CLOSE  
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 

36/22 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 
summary. Members noted: 

a. In regard to Age Discrimination, good progress had been made 
on the data collection exercise and that it was due for 
completion. 

b. the Service were notified at the end of October 2022 and via the 
FBU website of the compensation some of the Service’s 
members were set to receive following complaints logged 
regarding the closure of the 1992 and 2006 pensions schemes. 
Officers were still awaiting details on how this would progress. 
The Chairman asked for detail on which organisation would 
provide the compensation noted within paragraph 2.4 of the 
report. The Scheme Manager said that officers were waiting for 
more information however it was believed that the funds would 
be provided by the Government. A Board Member provided 
further detail on the matter and explained that the Fire Brigade 
Union (FBU) were reviewing responses to the survey and that 
claims made in 2015 would be processed first then claims made 
in 2020 would be processed next. 

c. In regard to 10% Pensionable Allowances, the Scheme 
Manager explained that the service had met with the FBU 
during the summer period and that the Service had not received 
any further feedback or details of the legal advice the FBU had 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 8 

gained. Further to this, Members noted that calculations had 
been finalised for all Priority Groups apart from Priory Group 
Seven. The calculations for this cohort were in progress. 

d. Details related to the Modified Scheme as noted within the 
action tracker. 

e. In regard to pension policy, the Pens
[...]
stood where CPD payments 
were or were not included in pensionable pay.  

j. That the service had circulated information to members on the 
potential impacts of any industrial action.  

2. The Vice-Chairman proposed that a risk related to incorrect 
pensionable pay was closed which was agreed by the Board.  

3. The Chairman stated that the list of tasks and topics found on page 20 
of the agenda was helpful. The Chairman further stated that he 
appreciated the information provided within the report and its new 
layout and found it to be very helpful.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A8/22 – The Board to receive the new Pension Policy following approval at a 
future meeting for noting.  

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 8 

 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 

37/22 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 

 
Witnesses:  

 
 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The representative from XPS introduced the item and provided a 
summary of its content. The following details were noted:  
a. That following discussions with XPS’s existing supplier, they had 

decided to retain their services and would be able to commence 
the mortality and address cleanse towards the end of October 
following the payroll cycle. 

b. Provided an update on conditional data testing, scheme returns 
and the annual benefit statements and pension savings statements 
as outlined in the report. In regard to Scheme Returns, the Scheme 
Manager confirmed that they had received a draft version and had 
provided feedback. The Chairman requested that the document be 
circulated to the Board for information.  

c. Noted the information which needed to be sent to the National 
Fraud Initiative by mid-November 2022. 

d. Provided detail on Member Self-Service and explained that XPS 
sought to record a demonstration of the Member Self-Service to 
help members of the scheme navigate the system and find the 
information they need.  

e. N
[...]
report.  
 

38/22 FIRE BULLETINS  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
 

Page 9



 

Page 6 of 8 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report.  
2. The Chairman noted that he attended the first day of the Firefighters’ 

Pension Scheme Conference.  
3. The Chairman noted detail of the strategy to combat pension scams 

and asked the representative from XPS to provide detail on what XPS 
was doing to combat scams. The representative explained that there 
were a number of challenge-points in place when a member sought to 
transfer funds to check whether they were being coerced to do so and 
were aware of any fees. The representative agreed to provide a report 
on the subject at the next meeting.  

4. The Chairman said that he appreciated the summary on action points 
included.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A11/22 – The representative from XPS agreed to provide a report on the 
strategy in place to combat pensions scams at the February 2023 Board 
meeting.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The committee noted the report.  
 

39/22 RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report.  
2. The Vice-Chairman highlighted that Risk F28 was a green risk and with 

mitigation remained green so questioned whether the risk was required 
to be on the tracker. The Scheme Manager said that the risk register 
was due to be rereviewed to align with the county council’s risk 
procedure and that with this was an opportunity to close green risks 
where appropriate.  

3. The Scheme Manager proposed to close risk F29 as it was covered 
between F8 and F34. The Board agreed to close the risk.  

4. The Scheme Manager noted that Risk F37 would be closed as it was 
no longer required.  

5. In regard to Risk F1, the Chairman suggested that the comments made 
by XPS regarding data improvements be included as an action being 
undertaken.  

6. In regard to F11, the Chairman suggested that the board consider the 
risk in detail at a future meeting. The Scheme Manager suggested that, 
following a review of the risk register, the Board consider one or two 
risks at each meeting to allow a better understanding by the board. The 
Board agreed to the proposal.  

7. In regard to Risk F25, the Chairman highlighted that point 4 was 
missing some wording and asked that it be corrected.  

8. In regard to Risk F9i, the Chairman suggested that it be consolidated 
with Risk F34 which was agreed.  

Page 10



 

Page 7 of 8 

9. The Vice-Chairman suggested that there was an opportunity to adjust 
scoring for each risk when considering issues raised by members of 
the scheme.  

10. The Chairman suggested that the Firefighters’ Pension Team meet 
with the Surrey LGPS Team to discuss their administration of their risk 
register and share best practice.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Risk F29 – CLOSE 
Risk F37 - CLOSE 
Risk F1 -  That comments made by XPS regarding data improvements be 

included as an action being undertaken. 
Risk F25 – to correct missing wording 
Risk F9i & Risk F34 – COMBINE  

 
A12/22 – The board to consider one or two risks, and mitigating actions in 
place, in detail at each meeting  
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the document. 
 

40/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The Board noted the date of the next meeting.  
 

Page 11



 

Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.10 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the INFORMAL SURREY LOCAL 
FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD held at 10.30 am on 24 February 2023 at 

Committee Room, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 27 April 2023. 
 
Members: 

*In attendance  
 
 Paul Bowyer 
  Nick Harrison (Chairman)* 
  Glyn Parry-Jones* (attended virtually)  
  Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman)* 
 
   

  
 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
The Chairman stated that the meeting would be an informal meeting as the 
attendance did not meet quorum. In order for the meeting to be quorate, at 
least one employer representative and one member representative was 
required to be in attendance in person.  
 
Apologies received from Paul Bowyer.  
 

2/23 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 NOVEMBER 2022  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were informally agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
The minutes would be formally agreed at the next formal meeting.  
 

3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None received.  
 

4/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Page 2 of 5 

5/23 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger  
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. In regard to A8/22, a member of the Board asked whether the action was 

at a point where it could be closed. The board agreed to close the action.  
2. In regard to Action A9/22, a Member of the Board asked whether the 

action was at a point where it could be closed. The Chairman highlighted 
that the action was due to be closed which was agreed. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Recommendations: 
 

The Board noted the action tracker.  
 

6/23 SCHEME MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger  
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report and highlighted detail 
related to McCloud - Age Discrimination, 10% Pensionable Allowance, 
Modified Scheme, Pension Policies, Audit, Pension Team Resourcing, 
Pensions Dashboard, the Public Service Governance and 
Administration Survey, Communications, Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) Reconciliation, Training from the LGA as outlined in 
the report.  

2. In regard to the Modified Scheme, the Chairman asked what the 
purpose was for the data collection exercise. The Pensions Project 
Officer explained that the information submitted, which was submitted 
along with other Fire and Rescue Authorities, was to contribute to the 
legislation and standard assumptions.  

3. In regard to the pensions dashboard, the Chairman noted that the 
meeting with XPS was coming soon and requested that the Board 
receive an update at its next meeting. The representative from XPS 
explained that a team within XPS’s Business Services Group had been 
undergoing a procurement exercise with integrated service providers 
and that an announcement was due on XPS’s preferred service 
provider for the dashboard.  

4. In regard to communications, the Chairman asked when the next 
automatic reenrolment was scheduled. The representative from XPS 
explained that automatic reenrolment was different for each authority. 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 5 

The Scheme Manager said that they would provide a response outside 
the meeting. A member of the Board said that they agreed it would be 
helpful to circulate this information.  

5. A Member of the Board said that the SharePoint site was looking really 
good and congratulated those involved. It was further said that it would 
be interesting to monitor the number of users who had accessed the 
SharePoint.  

6. The Chairman commended the service for the creation of the summary 
on page 4 and said that it was very useful.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
A1/23 - Members to be provided with an update following a meeting with XPS, 
scheduled for early March, related to the Pension Dashboard.  
 
A2/23 - Member to be provided with detail related to the next scheduled date 

for automatic reenrolment.  
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 

7/23 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 
Paul Mudd, XPS 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from XPS provided Members with a brief overview 
of the report. Full detail could be found from 25 of the agenda.  

2. In regard to common data, the Chairman said that it would be helpful 
for the Board to be provided with the number of deferred members that 
were past retirement age and had not been in contact with XPS. The 
representative from XPS agreed to provide the information.  

3. In regard to performance, the Chairman asked whether XPS could 
continue with their excellent performance over the next period when 
taking into consideration the work required around the end of the tax 
year. The representative from XPS said that work related to tax was 
completed by a separate team and that they hoped to continue the 
current rate of performance. The Board noted details on XPS’s internal 
team structures.  

4. In regard to complaints, a Board Member said that they were not aware 
of any complaints coming through since the last meeting. Further to 
this, the Board Member thanked XPS for making the complaint process 
clearer on the queries webpage.  

5. In regard to the member self-service, a Board Member said that there 
was good information included however the information was lost when 
transferred to the Portal and so members of the scheme needed to 
return to the self-service to access the information. The Board Member 
said that it would be helpful to have all the information in one place.  

6. In regard to Immediate Detriment, a Board Member said that it would 
be beneficial to manage members expectations on its progress.  

 

Page 15



 

Page 4 of 5 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A3/23 - To provide the Board with detail on the number of deferred members 

[...]
 impact on the organisations 

reputation which generates limited 

complaints.

Moderate impact on 

achievement of one or more SCC 

priority objectives

4 Likely 70% to 90% 4 Major >£2.5m to £10m

Major impact on a large (or 

particularly vulnerable group)  

proportion of population

Major damage to the reputation of 

the organisation.  Generates 

significant number of complaints and 

likely loss of public confidence.  

Unwanted local or possibly national 

media attention. 

Major impact on achievement of 

one or more SCC priority 

objectives

5 Very Likely >90% 5 Severe >£10m

Serious long term impact on a large 

(or particularly vulnerable group)  

proportion of population

Serious damage to the reputation of 

the organisation. Large number of 

complaints. National media coverage.  

Possible government intervention.

Serious long term impact on 

achievement of one or more SCC 

priority objectives

LIKELIHOOD IMPACT

 - Risks are scored on their likelihood and impact

- When determining the risk impact, it is important to recognise that this is the impact on the whole of Surrey County Council, not your specific service/areas/project

- The impact statements are shown below as a guide as to what might constitute, for example, a minor impact.  

- Please contact the Risk Manager if you require further support.  

P
age 72



McCloud Risk Heat Map March 2023

LIKELIHOOD

IMPACT Minimal Minor Moderate Major Severe

1 2 3 4 5

Failure to interpret or apply legislation 

correctly

1

4

Inability to successfully succession plan 

into key roles/ranks

Very Likely5

4 Likely

3 Possible

2 Unlikely

McCloud Data Collection Exercise

2

1 Rare

Delay in XPS providing member's pensions

5

3
Staff not feeling valued due to the 

implementation of McCloud

Legislation is not implemented in October 

2023

6

P
age 73



McCloud Risk Summary March 2023

Risk ID Risk Title Risk Owner

Likelihood 

(1-5)

Impact

 (1-5)

Overall 

Score

1 McCloud Data Collection Exercise Scheme Manager         3          3          9 

3 Staff not feeling valued due to the implementation of McCloud and when pension payments will be made. Scheme Manager         3          2          6 

2 Inability to successfully succession plan into key roles/ranks across the Service could result in degradation 

of some activities/Services.

Scheme Manager         2          3          6 

4 Delay in XPS providing member's pensions Scheme Manager         3          3          9 

5 Legislation is not implemented in October 2023 Scheme Manager         2          3          6 

6 Failure to interpret or apply legislation correctly Scheme Manager         2          3          6 

Risk with current

mitigation controls in place

P
age 74



March 2023

Risk ID Risk Title Risk Area

Risk

sub-ID Causes Effect Risk Owner

Likelihood 

(1-5)

Impact

 (1-5)

Overall 

Score Key Existing Management Controls Planned Enhancements to Controls (Actions) Action by Whom

Target Review 

Date

1 McCloud Data Collection 

Exercise

Pensions will 

not be paid on 

time when the 

legislation 

comes into 

effect. 

Time taken to go through members' records 

and complete the spreadsheet.

Team capacity to complete the task.

Payroll system is not able to create the 

required the report.

Limitation of specialist resource to transpose 

/ translate the data.

Unit 4 going live in June 2023, may impact 

on the access to data required for McCloud 

once the legislation comes into effect.

Data collection exercise is not completed 

ahead of the legislation coming into 

effect. 

Scheme 

Manager
        3         3         9 Bank contract staff are in place who hold the specialist 

knowledge to complete the exercise. 

Knowledge transfer is taking place for Pensions Team staff to 

all assist with the data collection exercise. 

Discussions are underway with teams in SCC to ensure the 

implementation of Unit 4 does not impact the project.

Pensions Project Assistant has been recruited and is working on 

the data collection exercise.

Regular meetings are taking place with XPS on a monthly 

basis.

A business case is being considered to ensure data remains 

available after Unit 4 is live.

Senior Pensions 

Advisor

May-23

2 Inability to successfully 

succession plan into key 

roles/ranks across the 

Service could result in 

degradation of some 

activities/Services.

High level of 

retirements in 

Q3 2023

October 2023 legislation date may mean 

members want to retire later on their 'correct' 

pension.

Higher than usual number of members 

could leave the Service at the same time 

in or around October 2023.

XPS will be unable to process members' 

pensions on time.

Scheme 

Manager
        2         3         6 Regular updates are being submitted to the Pensions Team 

detailing those who can retire. 

SharePoint is updated regularly to provide member updates.

A collaboration is taking place with Workforce Planning to 

ensure communications remain consistent. 

Continuous monitoring of retirees to monitor leavers against 

predictions. 

Create and share communication plan.

Pensions Project 

Officer

May-23

3 Staff not feeling valued 

due to the 

implementation of 

McCloud and when 

pension payments will 

be made. 

Member 

expectations 

not being met. 

Lack of clarity as to how contributions will be 

obtained and subsequent pension paid.

The impact of other pension projects (10% 

and modified/Matthews) onto the member.

Members may need to wait longer before 

their pension is increased.

Members may not have the money 

available to pay the contributions required 

at once. 

Due to the number of members in Surrey, 

it may take longer for XPS to complete 

the work compared to other services with 

fewer numbers. This may mean members 

will hear of firefighters at other Services 

who are obtaining their RSS sooner and 

are seen as  'being treated better'.

Scheme 

Manager
        3   

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.30 am on 27 April 2023 at Committee Room, Woodhatch 

Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 20 July 2023. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 

 
   Paul Bowyer 

  Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
  Glyn Parry-Jones 
  Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 

In attendance 

 
Benedict Mulliss, substitute member, virtual  
   

  
 

11/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
The Chairman stated that the meeting would be an informal meeting as the 
attendance did not meet quorum. In order for the meeting to be quorate, at 
least one employer representative and one member representative was 
required to be in attendance in person. 
 
Apologies were received from Glyn Parry-Jones and Paul Bowyer. 
 

12/23 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 NOVEMBER 2022 & 24 
FEBRUARY 2023  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were informally agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
The minutes would be formally agreed at the next formal meeting 
 

13/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None.  
 

14/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

15/23 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger 
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 5 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the Action and Recommendation Tracker. 
No comments were raised.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the Actions and Recommendations Tracker.  
 

16/23 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger 
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report and highlighted detail 
related to: 

a. McCloud Age Discrimination 
b. the McCloud consultation where Members noted that a meeting 

to review the consultation response was scheduled for 16 May 
2023 

c. 10% Pensionable Allowance 
d.  updates related to the modified scheme 
e. details related to the spring budget 
f. details related to the pay award 
g. the next auto enrolment date in 2025 
h. that Richard Scarth was recently appointed as a substitute 

member of the board  
i. details related to recent training from the LGA.  

2. In regard to communications, the Chairman said that the Board would 
welcome any feedback on communications from the employee 
representatives.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The Board noted the report.  
 

17/23 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 

Paul Mudd, XPS 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger 
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer 
 



 

Page 3 of 5 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from XPS introduced the item and provided a 
summary of its content. The following details were noted: 
a. XPS would be holding an online ‘open day‘ focused on details 

related to McCloud. It was further noted that XPS would also 
provide their own response to the McCloud consultation.  

b. Details related to additional work / previous minutes as outlined in 
the report.  

c. An overview of the Member Self-Service Data as outlined in the 
report.  

d. An overview of the common data as outlined in the report.  
e. An update on membership.  
f. An overview of competed cases were it was noted that completed 

cases were at 94% for the quarter. Details were also noted related 
to task analysis as included within the report.  

g. Noted that no complaints had been received.  
2. In regard to the Year-end Data Templates, the Chairman asked 

whether officers were aware of any reason why the upcoming deadline 
would not be met. The Pensions Project Officer stated that a delay was 
likely and that she was in touch with the payroll team to find out more 
information on when the information was going to be available.  

3. In regard to the tracing service, and the one member who exceeded 
normal pension age for a deferred beneficiary who was overseas, the 
Chairman asked that XPS make their best efforts to contact the 
member.  

4. In regard to completed cases, as substitute member of the Board, 
Benedict Mulliss, asked for more details on the cases not completed on 
schedule and the extent of the delay. The representative from XPS 
stated that he did not have the information to hand on the extent of the 
delay however he would seek to including the information in future 
reports. The representative added that the number of days for each 
delay was usually low.  

5. In regard to estimate cases, the Vice-Chairman said that there was a 
trend emerging from January to March which showed that cases were 
not being delivered to target. The Vice-Chairman asked whether XPS 
could provide detail on the reasons for not meeting the target. The 
representative stated that additional training had been delivered to 
members of the team on estimates in order to improve performance. 
The representative added that, when there are spikes in workload, the 
team prioritised work related to pension payments to ensure they were 
delivered on time. Following a discussion, the Chairman requested that 
XPS provide detail on the longest failure to meeting an estimate target 
at the next meeting.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A5/23 - XPS to provide detail on the longest failure to meet an estimate target 
at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 
 



 

Page 4 of 5 

18/23 FIRE BULLETINS  [Item 8] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board noted the fire bulletins.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the fire bulletins.  
 

19/23 RISK REGISTERS  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 

Paul Mudd, XPS 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger 
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report and highlighted the risk 
summary included in the report. Members noted that the highest risks 
which were related to:  

a. 10% Day Related Flexible Hours Allowance and Variable 
Crewing Hours Allowance 

b. Retained Firefighters’ Modified Pension Scheme Update 
(Matthews) Project 

c. McCloud / Age Discrimination 
d. Pensions Team Skills and Team Resourcing.  

2. In regard to Pensions Team Skills and Team Resourcing, officers 
confirmed that resources had been increased within the team and that 
training was underway.  

3. In regard to the McCloud Risk Summary, Members noted the six 
identified risks which were:  

a. McCloud Data Collection Exercise 
b. staff not feeling valued due to the implementation of McCloud 

and when pension payments will be made 
c. inability to successfully succession plan into key roles/ranks 

across the Service could result in degradation of some 
activities/Services 

d. delay in XPS providing member's pensions 
e. legislation is not implemented in October 2023 
f. the failure to interpret or apply legislation correctly.  

4. In regard to the Data Collection Exercise, the Pensions Project Officer 
stated that they were reassured that officers could utilise the resource 
within the team to complete the exercise as the largest of the two 
returns for the 1992 scheme been completed and submitted to XPS. 
Officers had also spoken with XPS to understand the position of other 
FRA’s when completing the exercise.  

5. In regard to the risk related to a delay in XPS providing member's 
pensions, the Pensions Project Officer stated that challenges included 
being reliant on the software being available on time and whether the 



 

Page 5 of 5 

current 10 day key performance indicator was achievable. Members 
noted that officers were communicating with members who were 
considering retirement in October to management their expectations 
and offer advice. Information had been included on the pension 
SharePoint to provide detail to members on what it would look like if 
they were to retire before the 1 October.  

6. The Vice-Chairman said that it was important to share intelligence 
related to workforce retirements with the Workforce Working Group to 
inform future workforce planning.  

7. The Board noted that the pension payments legislation was expected 
in Summer 2023. 

8. The Chairman requested that the next XPS report in July 2023 include 
detail on the pension payments legislation and whether preparations 
were expected to be ready in time for the implementation of the 
pension payment legislation in October 2023.  

9. The Vice-Chairman said that officers should consider whether low 
scored risks should continue to be included on the risk register and 
when they could transition to being ‘business as usual’ risks.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A6/23 - Members to be provided with detail within the next XPS report on the 
pension payments legislation and whether preparations were expected to be 
ready in time for the scheduled implementation in October 2023. 
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the risk register.   
 

20/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The Board noted that the date of the next meeting was 20 July 2023.   
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


